



SIXTH PARLIAMENT OF THE SECOND REPUBLIC **OF SIERRA LEONE**

SECOND SESSION, 2024/2025

FIRST MEETING OF PARLIAMENT

ORDER PAPER

FOR

THURSDAY 13TH FEBRUARY, 2025 AT 10:00 A.M.





SIXTH PARLIAMENT OF THE SECOND REPUBLIC **OF SIERRA LEONE**

SECOND SESSION, 2024/2025

FIRST MEETING OF PARLIAMENT

ORDER PAPER

FOR

THURSDAY 13TH FEBRUARY, 2025 AT 10:00 A.M.

OP/6	/2/34		OP/6/2/34		
Ι	-	PRAYERS	Ι	-	PRAYERS
II	-	RECORD OF VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS FOR TUESDAY 4TH FEBRUARY, 2025	II	-	RECORD OF VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS FOR TUESDAY 4TH FEBRUARY, 2025
III	-	ANNOUNCEMENT BY MR. SPEAKER	III	-	ANNOUNCEMENT BY MR. SPEAKER
IV	-	MOTION OF THE COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE	IV	-	MOTION OF THE COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE
		PROPOSER: HON. BASHIRU SILIKIE			PROPOSER: HON. BASHIRU SILIKIE
		SECONDER: HON. ABDUL KARIM KAMARA			SECONDER: HON. ABDUL KARIM KAMARA
		BE IT RESOLOVED:			BE IT RESOLOVED:
		THAT THE EIGHTH REPORT OF THE SECOND SESSION OF THE SIXTH PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE BE ADOPTED BY THE HOUSE AND THAT THE RECOMMENDATION CONTAINED THEREIN BE APPROVED.			THAT THE EIGHTH REPORT OF THE SECOND SESSION OF THE SIXTH PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE BE ADOPTED BY THE HOUSE AND THAT THE RECOMMENDATION CONTAINED THEREIN BE APPROVED.

GOVERNMENT MOTION -

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND PUBLIC ASSETS

BE IT RESOLVED:

THAT THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE HEREBY **RATIFIES THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENTS WHICH** WERE LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON FRIDAY 20TH DECEMBER 2024:

CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE MABANG - MOYAMBA-GBANGBATOKE ROAD PROJECT (86KM) BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF SIERRA LEONE (REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF WORKS AND PUBLICS ASSETS AND SOCIETE INTERNATINALE **D'EQUIPMENTS ET DE TRAVAUX (SIETRA) DECEMBER 2024**

- BILL VI -
 - **REPORT ON THE BILL ENTITLED: THE SIERRA** A. LEONE RAILWAY DEVELOPMENT AND **REGULATORY AUTHORITY ACT. 2024**

HON. ABDUL S. MARRAY CONTEH CHAIRMAN, LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE

B. THE SIERRA LEONE RAILWAY DEVELOPMENT **AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY ACT, 2024**

COMMITTEE STAGE AND THIRD READING

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT AND AVIATION

V **GOVERNMENT MOTION** -

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND PUBLIC ASSETS

BE IT RESOLVED:

THAT THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE HEREBY **RATIFIES THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENTS WHICH** WERE LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON FRIDAY 20TH DECEMBER 2024:

CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE MABANG - MOYAMBA-GBANGBATOKE ROAD PROJECT (86KM) BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF SIERRA LEONE (REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY **OF WORKS AND PUBLICS ASSETS AND SOCIETE INTERNATINALE D'EQUIPMENTS ET DE TRAVAUX** (SIETRA) DECEMBER 2024

- BILL VI -
 - **REPORT ON THE BILL ENTITLED: THE SIERRA** A. LEONE RAILWAY DEVELOPMENT AND **REGULATORY AUTHORITY ACT. 2024**

HON. ABDUL S. MARRAY CONTEH CHAIRMAN, LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE

В. THE SIERRA LEONE RAILWAY DEVELOPMENT **AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY ACT, 2024**

COMMITTEE STAGE AND THIRD READING

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT AND AVIATION

V